(Original Signature of Member)

119TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION

H. J. RES.

Providing congressional disapproval under chapter 8 of title 5, United States Code, of the rule submitted by the Environmental Protection Agency relating to "California State Motor Vehicle and Engine Pollution Control Standards; Heavy-Duty Vehicle and Engine Emission Warranty and Maintenance Provisions; Advanced Clean Trucks; Zero Emission Airport Shuttle; Zero-Emission Power Train Certification; Waiver of Preemption; Notice of Decision".

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Mr.	James (for himself, Mr. Joyce of Pennsylvania, Mr. Fulcher, Mr.
	OBERNOLTE, Mr. KILEY of California, Mr. LAMALFA, and Mrs.
	McClain) introduced the following joint resolution; which was referred
	to the Committee on

JOINT RESOLUTION

Providing congressional disapproval under chapter 8 of title 5, United States Code, of the rule submitted by the Environmental Protection Agency relating to "California State Motor Vehicle and Engine Pollution Control Standards; Heavy-Duty Vehicle and Engine Emission Warranty and Maintenance Provisions; Advanced Clean Trucks; Zero Emission Airport Shuttle; Zero-Emission Power Train Certification; Waiver of Preemption; Notice of Decision".

- 1 Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives
- 2 of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
- 3 That Congress disapproves the rule submitted by the En-
- 4 vironmental Protection Agency relating to "California
- 5 State Motor Vehicle and Engine Pollution Control Stand-
- 6 ards; Heavy-Duty Vehicle and Engine Emission Warranty
- 7 and Maintenance Provisions; Advanced Clean Trucks;
- 8 Zero Emission Airport Shuttle; Zero-Emission Power
- 9 Train Certification; Waiver of Preemption; Notice of Deci-
- 10 sion" (88 Fed. Reg. 20688 (April 6, 2023)), and such rule
- 11 shall have no force or effect.